REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C

.“\, =
= eurofins i
TEST REPORT

APPLICANT SIER DISPOSABLES BV

ADDRESS : KRYPTONSTRAAT 8, 6718 WR. EDE. THE
NETHERLANDS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : PICKS

STYLE /ITEM NO. : 31015, 31017, 31019, 31021, 31023, 31025, 31027,
31029, 31031, 31033, 31043, 31050, 31052, 31054,
31060, 31062, 31005, 31007, 31009, 31070, 31072,
31042, 31044, 31045, 31046, 31047, 31049, 31120

COLOR : BAMBOO AND BLACK

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN : CHINA

COUNTRY OF DESTINATION : THE NETHERLANDS

SAMPLE RECEIVED DATE . SEP. 23, 2014

TEST PERIOD : SEP. 23,2014 TO OCT. 08, 2014

RESULT SUMMARY : PLEASE REFER TO NEXT PAGE(S)

roeeeFOR FURTHER DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S)***++sssrkrsx

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
EUROFINS TESTING TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO. LTD.

Harry Chen
Inorganic Team Supervisor

Coco Luo
Organic Team Supervisor

This test report is valid for the tested samples only. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts.
This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

Eurofins Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co. Ltd.
3A. F1.6. Tianfa Buildina Tian’an Cvbher Park Eitian Nictrict Qhamobhean (Cig Srimmed e e B B Al



REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C

. w’&ivﬂ &
%a e u rofl n S DATE: NOV. 28, 2014
..;3_ PAGE: 2 of 11

RESULT SUMMARY
TEST REQUESTED RESULT
Selected tests for the suitability for contact with foodstuffs with reference to )
the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004:
- Global migration refer to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. PASS
- Specific Migration of Heavy metals refer to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. PASS
- Specific Migration of BADGE, BFDGE & NOGE according to Directive PASS
1895/2005/EC
- Specific Migration of Formaldehyde Please refer to next
page(s).
- Pentachlorophenol Please refer to next
page(s).
- Total Arsenic Content according to Entry 19 of Regulation (EC) No PASS
552/2009 amending Annex XVII of REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006
- Cadmium after total digestion according to Entry 23 of Annex XVII to
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 and its amendments Regulation (EC) No PASS

552/2009, (EU) No 494/2011 and (EU) No 835/2012

TO BE CONTINUED

EFEurofine Tactina Tarhnalar s (IChameabaem) S~ 1 &0




REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014
PAGE: 3 of 11

<~ eurofins

Test Result:

Global migration

The migratory behaviour is examined in accordance with the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011. Deviating to
the regulations the following tests were performed as orientating single tests.

Test condition

Food simulant Test duration/temperature
3% Acetic acid 1 hours / 40°C
Brown bamboo with black ;
Test Sample coating DeltieI:ittlon Limit
Parameter Unit Test result
3% Acetic acid mg/dm? 4.7 2 10

Note: - mg/dm? = milligram per square decimetre
- °C = degree Celsius
- N.D. = Not Detected

- Refer to the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, material with contact to food may not transfer more
than 10 mg/dm? of substance (global migration).

- On materials or articles intended to come into repeated contact with foodstuffs the global

migration shall be carried out up to 3 times with the same sample, unless already the 1% or 2™
migration test proof negative.

Specific Migration of Heavy metals

The concentration of the following elements is examined by means of inductively coupled plasma
spectroscopy.

Limit refer to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011.

Test condition

Food simulant Test duration/temperature
3% Acetic acid 1 hours / 40°C
Brown bamboo with black -
Test Sample coating Delti(::'.:ittlon Limit

Parameter Unit Test result
Barium (Ba) mg/kg N.D. 0.1 1
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg N.D. 0.01 0.05
Copper (Cu) mg/kg N.D. 0.1 5
Iron (Fe) mg/kg N.D. 1 48
Lithium (Li) mg/kg N.D. 0.1 0.6
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg N.D. 0.1 0.6
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg N.D. 1 25

Note: - 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%

- °C = degree Celsius
- < =less than

Eurofine Tectina Technalarms (Cha b m e

TO BE CONTINUED




REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C

o« -
.; e u rOfI n S DATE: NOV. 28, 2014
" & PAGE: 4 of 11

Specific Migration of BADGE, BFDGE & NOGE

Test method Bisphenol-A Diglycidyl Ether (BADGE) and some of its derivatives:
Refer to EN 15136:2006.
Bisphenol-F Diglycidyl Ether (BFDGE): Refer to EN 15137:2006.
Novolac Glycidyl Ethers (NOGE): Refer to EN 15137:2006.

Limit according to Directive 1895/2005/EC.

Test condition

Food simulant ‘ Test duration/temperature

3% Acetic acid | 1 hours / 40°C

Test Sample Brown bamboo with Detection

black coating limit Limit
Parameter CAS No. Unit Test result
BADGE and some of its 2 ~
depigafivas - mg/6 dm N.D. 0.06 "
BFDGE 039817-09-9 | mg/6 dm” N.D. 0.06 N.D.
NOGE = mg/6 dm* N.D. 0.06 N.D.

Note: - mg/6 dm? = milligram per 6 square decimetre
- °C = degree Celsius
- N.D. = Not Detected

- (") According to Directive 1895/2005/EC, the permissible limit of BADGE is as follow:

Limit
Parameter CAS No. According to Directive 1895/2005/EC
(a) BADGE 001675-54-3
(b) BADGE.H,O 076002-91-0 Sum: 9 mg/6 dm?®
(c) BADGE.2H,0 005581-32-8
(a) BADGE.HCI 013836-48-1
(b) BADGE.2HCI 004809-35-2 Sum: 1 mg/6 dm?
(c) BADGE.H,0.HCI 227947-06-0

TO BE CONTINUED

T I . T O O T . e o e



«~ eurofins

Specific Migration of Formaldehyde

Test condition

REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014
PAGE: 5 of 11

Food simulant Test duration/temperature
3% Acetic acid 1 hours / 40°C
Test Sample Brown bamboo Detection
Parameter Unit Test result limit
Formaldehyde mg/dm* N.D. 1
Note: - mg/dm? = milligram per square decimetre
- °C = degree Celsius
- N.D. = Not Detected
Pentachlorophenol
Test method With reference to 64 LFGB B 82.02-8:2001.
Test Sample Brown bamboo Detection
Parameter Unit Test result limit
Pentachlorophenol (PCP) mg/kg N.D. 0.1

Note: - 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%
- N.D. = Not Detected

Total Arsenic Content

Test method EPA 3052: 1996, EPA 6010C: 2007.
Limit N.D. — according to Entry 19 of Regulation (EC) No 552/2009 amending
Annex XVII of REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006
Test Sample Brown bamboo Detection
Parameter Unit Test resulit imit
Arsenic (As) mg/kg N.D. 1

Note: - 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%
- N.D. = Not Detected

TO BE CONTINUED

Eurafine Tacting Tarnhnalacis IChameb sl S e 1 &3




«% eurofins

Cadmium after total digestion

REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C

DATE: NOV. 28, 2014

PAGE: 6 of 11

Contents of cadmium are regulated for products with plastic parts according to Entry 23 of Annex XVII to
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 and its amendments Regulation (EC) No 552/2009, (EU) No 494/2011

and (EU) No 835/2012.

Brown bamboo with black .
Test Sample coating Deltﬁ:‘:ittlon Limit
Parameter Unit Test result
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg N.D. 10 100

Note: - 1 mg/kg = 1 ppm = 0.0001%

- N.D. = Not Detected

Other Information / Remark:

- According to the customer’s requirement, the appointed test sample, condition and simulant have been

selected.

= gew g

TO BE CONTINUED

T A T I T I I T




REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014

«~ eurofins

Photo Attachment
PICKS

LR NP ERET] Vil6 17 18 1924 2

DA0 1294 4y 15 lﬁl'l.lﬂ"

23 ¢ 5 ¢ 7y
1523 ¢ 5 ¢ 7y

516 17 14

T
8
5
=
2
=
=
s
]

._2 3 & 561 8 CIOv 12044y

218 48 15 1817 '8 1920 28 22 25|

EEIE23 4 5 ¢ 7

A1617 18 19

{ o raeoting
I I R
o 3

EER PR ST RER TR R ER LU

B2 5 4 5 6 1 »

BR3¢ 5 6 7 45 4 100121544y

213 1415 16 17 15 19

TO BE CONTINUED

P fen gz

Pasvad o Woae _ o 8 _ o



[ ] REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014

& eurofins

Photo Attachment

2001 2128 34

CAOVAZ 0800510607 18 192021,

213 4 5 ¢ 1 8

A0V RA VA AR T IR 20 2z 2l

AJ
b= 23 45 ¢ ln-Illnl;llul\wnhll

v .

2 3 4 5 ¢ 71 SO0 10111213 14 15 9

RONS U6 KT TR VR0 2 22 20 26 LS R T s

TO BE CONTINUED

P o 00 D amc o o g



REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014

< eurofins

Photo Attachment :

L
%

A0 1213 18 15 1 47 15 1920

IOtz 15161718 192021 22 2|

2SR ¢ 5 ¢ 1

24561

1816 17 18 1920 21 22 24|

Y1011 12 44 " Iﬁiﬁl?’ll

P
~
-
-
-
-
~N

D1112 13 14 1516 17 18 1
A AL é

1012 93 4y 15 16 47 15 14,

CAO 120y 1y 151011}5!!2

152 3 4 5 ¢ 7y

011 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 19 20|

!'!45(7,,

TO BE CONTINUED

Ersrnatirne: Tacd: vwre Tumbsnlnais TOL ool o



REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C
DATE: NOV. 28, 2014

<& eurofins

Photo Attachmen_t

A0 1218 14 45 1617 1% 19

2 3 4 56 18 9 101112133 14

1 2 3 45671

14 14 1516 17 15 1920 21

ik "

TO BE CONTINUED

o



REPORT NO.: EFSN14090899C-C

«~ eurofins

PAGE: 11 of 11

Photo Attachment

***END OF THE REPORT***

P ool e e o d® e o S 8w s g oo



